
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABHOTT

October 17, 2007

Mr. K. Scott Oliver
Corporate Counsel
San Antonio Water System
P.O. Box 2449
San Antonio, Texas 78298

OR2007-13574

Dear Mr. Oliver:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID #291858.

The San Antonio Water System (the "system") received a request for: (l) copies of
responses to the system's Request for Qualifications C'RFQ") to provide investment banking
services due on October 5,2005; and (2) a list of the investment banking firms that were
accepted as part of the underwriting pool as a result of this RFQ. You state that you have
provided the requestor with the list of firms that were accepted as part of the underwriting
pool. You do not raise any exception to disclosure of the submitted investment banking
proposals on behalf of the system. However, you assert that the release of these proposals
may implicate the proprietary interests of the twenty-three third parties who submitted this
information to the system. Accordingly, you state, and provide documentation showing, that
the system notified all twenty-three third parties of the request for information and of their
right to submit arguments to this office as to why the requested information should not be
released. See Gov't Code § 552.305(d); see also Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990)
(statutory predecessor to section 552.305 permits governmental body to rely on interested
third party to raise and explain applicability of exception in the Act in certain circumstances).

An interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt of the
governmental body's notice under section 552.305(d) to submit its reasons, if any, as to why
information relating to that party should be withheld from public disclosure. See Gov' t Code
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§ 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this letter, we have not received comments from any
of the twenty-three third parties explaining why their portion of the requested information
should not be released, We thus have no basis for concluding that any of the submitted
proposals to provide investment banking services to the system constitutes proprietary
information protected under section 552.1 10, and none of them may be withheld on that
basis. See Gov't Code § 552.110; Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent
disclosure of commercial or financial information, party must show by specific factual
evidence, not conclusory or generalized allegations, that release of requested information
would cause that party substantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party must establish
prima facie case that information is trade secret), 542 at 3 (1990).

However, we note that some of the submitted proposals contain insurance policy numbers.
Section 552,136 states that "[n]otwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, a credit
card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected, assembled, or
maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential." Govt Code § 552.136 (b). The
system must withhold the policy numbers we have marked under section 552.136 of the
Government Code. The remaining information must be released to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling, Gov't Code § 552.30 I(fl. If the
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by
filing suit in Travis County withiu 30 calendar days. ld. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(h)(3), (e). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.32!(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney genera! expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.22! (a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the

'The Office of the Attorney General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalf ofa governmental body.
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 48! (1987),480 (1987), 470
t 1987).
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Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the distriet or
county attorney. ld. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental
body. ld. § 552.321 (a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely,

~er)hr-
'j

Reg Hargrove
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

RJH/eeg

Ref: ID# 29 I858

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Ms. Nora W. Chavez
Managing Director
A.G, Edwards & Sons, Inc.
70 North East Loop 410, Suite 915
San Antonio, Texas 78216
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Leonard Jones
Managing Director
Apex Pryor Securities
333 Clay Street, Suite 30 I0
Houston, Tcxas 77002
(w/o enclosures)
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Ms. Rhonda K. Calvert
Senior Vice President
Bank of America
P.O. Box 300
San Antonio, Texas 78291
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Alex Hinojosa
Managing Director
Cabrera Capital Markets, Inc.
9901 IH 10 West, Suite 800
San Antonio, Texas 78230
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Jorge Rodriguez
Managing Director
Coastal Securities
600 Navarro, Suite 350
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Riley Simmons
Senior Vice President
Jackson Securities
J4001 Dallas Parkway, Suite 1200
Dallas, Texas 78240
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Warren Daniels. Jr
Managing Director
Loop Capital Markets
200 West Jackson, Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Carlos Sharpless
Senior Vice President
Popular Securities
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5360
Houston. Texas 77002
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Tilghman E. Naylor
Managing Director
Bear Stearns & Co.. Inc.
100 Crescent Court, Suite 1300
Dallas, Texas 7520 I
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Walter J. Kulakowski
Director
Citi Group
390 Greenwich Street, 2'''' Floor
New York, New York 10013
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Richard Ramirez
Vice President
Goldman, Sachs & Co.
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 1100
Houston, Texas 77002
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. John Daniel
Senior Vice President
Lehman Brothers
399 Park avenue, 16'" Floor
New York, New York 10022
(w/o enclosures)

Ms. Debi Jones
Senior Vice President
Morgan Keegan
4400 Post Oak Parkway, Suite 2670
Houston, Texas n027
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Barry Adair
Executive Director
Morgan Stanley
6300 Bridge Point Parkway, Suite 250
Austin. Texas 78730
(w/o enclosures)



Mr. K. Scott Oliver - Page 5

Mr. Art Morales
Managing Director
Ramirez & Co., Inc.
2323 South Shepherd, Suite 930
Houston, Texas 77019
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. J. Steve Elliot
Senior Vice President
Southwest Securities
711 Navarro, Suite 490
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Bobbie Nichols
Senior Vice President
Stephens Inc.
III Center Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(w/o enclosures)

RBC Dain Rauscher
First City Tower, Suite 400
1001 Fannin Street
Houston. Texas 77002
(w/o enclosures)

JPMorgan
i 020 Northeast Loop 410, Fi2
San Antonio, Texas 78209
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Duane Westerman
Managing Director
SAMCO Capital Markets
8700 Crownhill Boulevard, Suite 601
San Antonio, Texas 78209
(w/o enclosures)

Ms. Erlinda C. Dimas
Senior Vice President
Siebert Bradford Shank & Co.LLC
6800 Park ten Boulevard, Suite 193W
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Frank Farley
Managing Director
UBS
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 15'" Floor
New York, New York 10019
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Ronald W.K. Pang
Director
Waehovia Bank
30i South Coliege Street, Suite 4000
Charlotte. North Carolina 28288
(w/o enclosures)

Ms. Debbie Valdez
Southwestern Capital Markets
140 East Houston, Suite 201
San Antonio. Texas 78205
(w/o enclosures)


